MEMORANDUM
APR 11 199
Aprilll, 1996 ng’on
7 o RTNG
TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM: DIVISION OF LEBGAL SERVICES (VACCA%S) M (%44,
RE: DOCKBT NO. 960234-WS - INVESTIGATION OF RATBS OF GULF

UTILITY COMPANY IN LEE COUNTY POR POSSIBLE OVBREARNINGS.

2 ; : 8 S PUN ; with ettechmente,.tc
be issued in the lhove referenced docket. (Number of pages in
Order - 11)

TV,BLR/mw
Attachment
cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Merchant)

I: 960234-0.TV

(Mﬂ(/éim&’)zz ﬁ'/"’ 7- NI "‘”—yj 7, (’///C)



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Investigation of rates ) DOCKET NO. 960234-WS8

of Gulf Utility Company in Lee ) ORDER NO. P8C-96-0501-FOF-WS
County for possible ) ISSUED: April 11, 1996
overearnings. )

)

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter: )

S8USAN F. CLARK, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA
JULIA L. JOHNSON
DIANE K. KIESLING

BY THE COMMISSION:

Gulf Utility Company (Gulf or the utility) is a Class A
utility providing water and wastewater service for approximately
6,529 water and 2,070 wastewater customers in Lee County which is
within a Water Caution Area. Por the test period ending June 30,
1995, the utility reported water operating revenues of $2,089, 347
and a net operating income of §557,814. Wastewater operating
revenues were $1,042,151, with a net operating income of $133,046,

Gulf’s last rate case was finalized on July 1, 1991, in Order
No. 24735, Docket No. 900718-WU. In that order, rate base was set
and an overall rate of return of 13.11% was approved.

Based on a desk audit of the 1994 annual report for Gulf
Utility Company, we began an informal investigation into potential
overearnings. The 1994 annual report indicated that Gulf’s water
system was earning an achieved overall rate of return of 24.08%.
We requested an audit of the utility’s books for the test year
ended June 30, 1995. Our audit indicated that the water system was
earning an overall rate of return of 19.52%. Based on the results
of our audit, we find it appropriate that this docket be opened to

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

Owt99 arr i1

FPSC-RECGRCS/REPORTING







ORDER NO. P8C-96-0501-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 960234-W8
PAGE 3

wastewater. Based on our preliminary review and the use of the
formula method, we £ind a working capital allowance of $147,065 for
water and $82,565 for wastewater is appropriate.

We find it appropriate to establish rate base for interim
purposes at $2,152,968 and 52,868,619 for water and wastewater,
respectively.

COET OF CRAPITAL

In Order No. 24735 we established Gulf’s return on equity a:
13.11%, with a range of 12.11% to 14.11%. Consistent with Section
367.082(2) (b), Plorida Statutes, the appropriate rate of retura on
equity for interim refund purposes is calculated using the maximum
of the range of the last authorized rate of return on equity.
Using the high-end of the range to calculate any potential
overearnings, we have established an overall rate of return of
9.82% for interim purposes.

NET OPERATING INCOME

In addition to the rate base aijustments consistent with the
last rate case such as adjusting the cost of the Lexus (Audit
Exception No. 1), we have adjusted transportation expenses to
remove $5,082 (53,524 water and $1,558 wastewater) of expenses
related to the repair of the Lexus in the test year.

According to the NARUC chart of accounts, charitdble
contributions are to be charged to account 426, a below the line
account. The utility hae inclnded $1,210 ($839 water and $371
wastewater) of charitable contributions in accounts 675.8 and
775.8, miscellanecus expenses. We have reclassified these expenses
to remove them from net operating income.

We have aleo calculated income tax expense for the test year.
Income tax expense of $143,639 for water and a negative $45,804 for
wastewater is appropriate for interim purposes.

We find it appropriate to establish interim net operating
income, at §420,264 for the water system and $182,505 for the
wastewater system.

Revenue Requixement

Water operating revenues, as adjusted by us, total $2,089,347
and net operating income totals $420,264. This represents a 15.52%
overall rate of return. Our calculation indicates a revenue
requirement of $§1,735,855 for the interim test year, representing



ORDER NO. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. $60234-W8
PAGE 4

an annual decrease of $353,492. Accordingly, 16.92% of test year
water revenues shall be held subject to refund pending our final
determination. The wastewater system is earning an overall rate of
return of 6.36% on an annual basis which is less than the minimum
range on the overall rate of return. Accordingly, we have made no
adjustments to wastewater.

SECURITY

Pursuant to BSection 367.082, Florida Statutes, when revenues
are held subject to refund, the utility is authorized to continue
collecting the previously authorized rates. The amount of
potential oversarnings in the water system is $353,492 on an annual
basis. Assuming a €-month time frame, the potential refund amount
is $176,746. Interest, calculated in accordance with Rule 25-
30.360, Florida Administrative Code, is §2,457, making the total
$179,203, which should be collected under guarantee, subject to
refund with interest.

Our Staff has indicated that Gulf Utility Company does not
qualify for a corporate undertaking. Based on our financial
analysis, the utility has adequate liquidity and is profitable.
However, the utility has a extremelv low equity ratio and
inadequate interest coverage, and its combined net income for the
past three years is less than the amount under consideration.
Therefore, we find that the utility cannot support the necessary
corporate undertaking. Therefore, the utility shall secure revenue
subject to refund with a surety bond, letter of credit, or escrow
agre ement.

This brief financial analyeis is only appropriate for deciding
if the utility can support a corpora.e undertaking in the amount
proposed and should not be considered a finding regarding our
position on other issues in the earnings investigation.

Alsc, by no later than the twentieth (20) day of each month,
the utility shall file a report showing the amount of revenues
collected each month and the amount of revenues collected to date
relating to the amount subject to refund. Should a refund be
required, the refund shall be with interest and undertaken in
accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code.

In no instance shall maintenance and administrative costs

associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs
are the reasponsibility of, and shall be borne by, the utility.




ORDER NO. PS8C-9€-0501-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
PAGE S

The utility has indicated that it will be filing a rate case
for ite wastewater system. This investigation of Gulf’s water
earnings shall be combined with the utility’s wastewater rate case
at the appropriate time.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Plorida Public Service Commission that an
investigation of the water rates and charges of Gulf Utility
Company shall be initiated. It is further

ORDERED that tha utility hold annual water revenues of
$353,492 as a guarantee of any potential refund of water revernues
collected under interim conditions by means of a surety boud,
letter of credit, or escrow agreement. It is further

ORDERED thet by no later than the twentieth (20) day of each
month, the utility shall file a report showing the amount of
revenues collected each month and the amount of revenues collected
to date relating tc the amocunt subject to refund. Should a refund
be required, the refund shall be with interest and undertaken in
accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Plorida Administrative Code. It is

further

ORDERED that no maintenance or administrative coste associated
with any refund shall be borne by the customers. It is further

ORDERED that this investigation of Gulf Utility Company’s
water earnings shall be combined with its wastewater rate case. It
is further

ORDERED that this docket sha'’ remain open.

By ORDER of the Plorida Public Service Commission, this J.J.I.h
day of April. 139€.

BLANCA 8. BAYS, Directo
Division of Records and Reporting

( SEAL)
ATTACHMENT PAGES 7-11 ARE NOT AVAILABLE IN ELECTRONIC MEDIUM.
vV




. . '

ORDER NO. PS8C-96-0501-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 960234-W8
PAGE 6

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limite that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

Any party adversely affected by the Commission’s final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconeideration of the decision by
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahasseu,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director,
Division of Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This
filing must be completed within thirty (30} days after the issuance
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in
Rule 9.900 (a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.






ORDER NO. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS ATTACHNENT A
DOCKET NO. 960234-WS PAGE 2 OF 8
PAGE 8

GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCREDULE BO. 1-B
SCHEDULE OF WASTEMATER RATE BASE DOCXET BO. -us

TEST YEAR ENDED &/30/03

TEST YEAR DALNTER STAFT ADJ.
s AUDIT rm BTAFY AVERAGE
COMPONENT —ARIT = ADJUSTMENTS ___AUPII = ADJUSIMENIE __ DALANCE
1 UTILITY FLANT IN BERVICE 811,218,044 ] (10,38D) 811,200,284 3 ] 811,208,284
2 LaND 473,487 0 473,487 0 473,487
3 RON-USED & USEFUL COMPOEENTS ] 0 0 0 [
&  ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION t2,382,387) 7.011 (2,374, 438) 0 €2.374,456)
s Clac (8.088,847) o (8,086, 0847) ) (8,088, 847"
& AORTIZATIOR OF CIAC 1,387,808 0 1,367,808 0 1,367,808
7 ADVARCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 o o 0 [}
B WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 143,079 {87,514) 92,385 0 22,563




ORDER NO. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 960234-W8S

PAGE 9

GULF UTILITY CORMPANY
CAPITAL STRUCTURE
TEST YEAR ENDED €/30/03

PER AUDIT

LONG TERM DEBT
SBORT-TERM DEBT
FREFERRED STOCK

COMMON EQUITY

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
DEFERRED IRCOME TAXNES
DEFERRED ITC'S-WID CO8T

OTHER

TOTAL CAPITAL

TOTAL

SPECITIC

RO RATA

CAPITAL
RECONCILED
TO RATZ

§ 8,803 000 A B(5,847 747) B 4,247 3% [ T-114
75,380 [ {43,012) 32,348 0.84%

] 0 "o 0 0.001

778,012 4 (k33,719) 343,154 8.832
184,584 0 (101,038) 83,6808 1.082
720,088 ] (404,000) 313,180 8.201

[ [ 0 0 0.00%

) 9 0 g 0.003

s, Lo [UDLAR) BASRLAT, AA0R

RETURN QN BQUITY

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN

ATTACEMENT A
PAGE 3 OF 5

BCHAFDULE O 2
DOCKET WO. 960134-wW3

COST WEIGBTED
—SARIISL. . _ARJUSDENTZ _ADJVETMENTS ____BASE.  __BALIQ. _BAIR _COSI

10.342
11.728
0.002
13.112
6.211
0.002

L0

BANGE OF REASCGARLENESS _LOM

12.111

8.751

4.752
0.081
0.001
0.p02
0.101
0.001

0. 00t
£.p01
LA

-1
16111




ORDER NO. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS ATTACEMENT A
DOCKET NO. 960234-WS PAGE & OF 5
PAGE 10 .
GILY UTILITY OOMPANY SCEEDULE ¥O. 3-A
STATIMENT OF VATER OFFRATIORS DOCXET 50. 980234 -WS
TEST YEAR ENDED 8/30/4Y5
TEST YEAR BALANCE STAFF ADJ.
TER AIDIT PER SIAFF AVERAGE REVENE REVENWL

DESCRIPTION _AUDIT =~ _ADJUSTHENTS __ AUDIT 2 ADJUSTMENTS  BALANCE 2~ INCREASE =~ _SEQUIRPMENT
1 OPERATING REVEIRIES $ 2,000,347 3 0 S 2,089, 347 L ] 8 2,089,347 $ (333,492) § 1,735,853

OPERATING ELPENSES: -16.922
2 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 8 1,180,804 8 (4,383) S 1,176,521 s 0 $ 1,178,521 ] 31,178,521
k] DEFRECIATION 511,838 t1,726) 510,130 ] 510,130 510,130
' ADRTIZATION 1348,307) 0 (348,307 0 (348,307) [348,307)
3 TAXES OTHER THAN TWCOME 187,100 0 187,100 0 187,100 (13.007) 171,183
s TECOME TAXES [ 24,639 142,639 9 1,68 (30323 13,88
1 TOTAL OFERATING EXPERSES $1.531,333 §_ 137,330 $1.060.083 § ¢ $},609.080 & (8.1 3133889
. OFERATING [N LBl LRI S Atgse 3 g & sog0  § el S Ria)
9 BATE BASE £.0.218,888 L3000 Lili.0e, Lid3i.008,
10 mATE oF mETORN 22885 <Aai TR Y
11 EETURE OB PQUITY N 4.111




ORDER NO.
DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
PAGE 11

GULF OTILITY COMPANY
STATIMENT OF WASTEWATER OFERATIONS
TEST YIAR WDED 8/30/93
DESCRIFTION
1 OPERATING REVENUES
OFERATING EXPERSES
F OFERATION AND MAINTENARCE
3 DEFRECIATION
[ MTRIIZATION
3 TAXES OTHER TEAN INCOME
8 INCO  TAXES
? TUTAL OPERATING TXPERSES
[ ] OPERATIEG IBNCOME
L RATE BASE
19 RATE OF RETURE
1 EETURE OF DXUITY

PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS

TEST YEAR
FIR AMDIT

—_ADIT = _ADJUSTHENTS
8 1,042,1%) .} 0
a 882,450 3 {1.919)
97,201 (1,728)
(370,482) [}
119,048 o
o (45,004)
§__009.105 3 (49.839)
LoliLese L

AT

BT

§ 1,042,141

s 80,521

393,475
(270,492

119,48
(83,904)
L2086
Lo,
[ L0,

STAFF ADJ.
AVERAGE

—BALAWCE

3 1,042,151

$ 660,521
305,473
(270,402}

118,948

il

SCREDULE 0. 3-B
DOCKET BD. 0234 -us

AEVESTE e
_ImCEEASE  _BEBGUIREMEN]
8 0 81,042,131

0.00%
s $ 880,321
393,475
(170.482)
[ 118,048
9 (45,004}
| — N
 N—1

_e.ms

-

RN
L
2




